stock brokers, tax advisers and/ or investment advisers/consultants, for analyzing all the risks with respect to 
their participation in this Open Offer. 

Relating to the Transaction and Open Offer:  

a. On 28th March, 2025 the Board of Directors of Target Company in its meeting considered and approved 
the preferential allotment of 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) equity shares at a price of Rs. 10/- per 
equity share, wherein Hypersoft is purchasing 4,80,00,000 shares of NX Global Pte. Ltd., in lieu of which 
is issuing as consideration 1,20,00,000 Equity Shares by way of share swap to Mr. Narra Purna Babu

[...]

Company by the Acquirer, pursuant to the Preferential Allotment of Equity shares for consideration other 
than cash. 

(a) On 28th March, 2025 the Board of Directors of Target Company in its meeting considered and approved the 

preferential allotment of 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) equity shares at a price of Rs. 10/- per equity 
share, wherein Hypersoft is purchasing 4,80,00,000 shares of NX Global Pte. Ltd. in lieu of which is issuing as 
consideration 1,20,00,000 Equity Shares by way of share swap to Narra Purna Babu (Acquirer)(83,95,000

[...]

SAST Regulations, to the Public Shareholders of the Target Company, to acquire up to 42,25,442*1 Equity 
Shares (“Offer Shares”), constituting 26% of the expanded capital*2 at a price of Rs. 11/- (Rupees Eleven 
only) (“Offer Price”) aggregating to Rs. 4,64,79,862/- (Rupees Four Crores Sixty Four Lakhs Seventy Nine 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-Two Only) (“Offer Consideration”). The Offer Price will be payable 
in cash by the Acquirer, in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 9(1)(a) of the SEBI SAST 
Regulations. *1Includes 22,17,160 existing public shareholders as on the Public Announcement date.

[...]

Lawrence (Membership No. 242206) having office at 8-3-314/1/2, 1st Floor, Edsel Home, Maruthi Nagar, 
Yousufguda, Hyderabad– 500045, Telangana, India has certified vide certificate dated 28th March, 2025 that 
the Net worth of Narra Purna Babu as on 27th March, 2025 is Rs. 17,77,35,718/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores 
Seventy-Seven Lakhs Thirty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighteen only). 

4.9  Acquirer does not belong to any group. 

4.10  There are no penalties levied by SEBI/RBI or other regulator and stock exchanges against the Acquirer 

during the last eight financial years. 

4.11  The Acquirer is not associated with any of the public shareholders of the Target Company.

[...]

Raidurg, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy, Madhapur, Hyderabad, Shaikpet, Telangana, India, 
500081. 

5.3 Currently, The Target Company’s business as per the objects in MOA is Software development, IT and 
support services. 

5.4 The Authorized Share Capital of Hypersoft as on date is Rs. Rs.18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores 
Only) comprising of 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs) equity shares of Face Value Rs.10/- each. The 
issued, subscribed, paid-up and voting share capital of Target Company is Rs. 16,25,17,000 (Sixteen Crores 
Twenty-Five Lakhs Seventeen Thousand) comprising of 1,62,51,700 (One Crore Sixty-Two Lakhs Fifty-One 
Thousand Seven Hundred)) fully paid-up equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- each. 

5.5 The Equity shares of Hypersoft are currently listed on BSE Limited (“BSE”)(Scrip Symbol: HYPERSOFT; 
Scrip Code: 539724). The ISIN of Equity Shares is INE039D01014. Previously, the shares of Hypersoft were

[...]

Agreement (“SPA”) on 7th June, 2024, between the Acquirers and Sellers agreeing 
to sell in aggregate up to 20,34,440 Equity Shares representing 47.85% of the fully 
paid up equity share capital and control over the Target Company for an aggregate 
consideration of INR 2,23,78,840 (Two Crore Twenty Three Lakhs Seventy Eight 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Only) at a price of INR 11 per Equity Share. 

Object of the transactions 
triggering the open offer and for 
open offer 

The Object of the acquisition was substantial acquisition of Shares/Voting Rights 
of the Target Company and to take control over the management of the Target